Sec. 2. The auditor of St. Louis county shall administer the fund for payment of hospitalization premiums for retired employees of the St. Louis county board of education, which fund is to be set aside for that purpose by the county board of education prior to July 1, 1971.

Sec. 3. The auditor of St. Louis county is hereby authorized to use for the purposes of this act any funds available in the county treasury. Payments to employees under Section 1 shall be made before any division of assets is made.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 666—S.F.No.1571

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; distress signals for physically handicapped drivers or owners of motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.755, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.755, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

169.755 TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; HANDICAPPED DRIV-ERS; DISTRESS SIGNALS. Subdivision 1. Physically handicapped drivers and physically handicapped owners of motor vehicles are authorized when getting into and out of such vehicles, or when in motor vehicle distress, to display a white flag of approximately seven and one half inches in width and thirteen inches in length, with the letter "H" thereon in red color with an irregular one-half inch red border. Said flag shall be of reflective material so as to be readily discernible under darkened conditions and shall be issued under subdivision 2.

Approved June 3, 1971.

END OF VOLUME 1

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.